If the functions lock is active, the controller will show the message [LOC,], in the display upon 

pressing  and will not allow the adjustment of the parameters.<or>

10.2 Access Code

To change the parameters or adjust the clock, select the[Code] option by pressing/ (quick touch) 

and entering the access code 123 (one hundred and twenty-three) using the < > keys, and ou

confirm with /.

10.3 Event schedule operation mode

In the main menu (after entering the code 123) select the option [ModE] and then the desired function 

using the<and>keys. The factory default for the controller is [It7,]- Daily Programming.